2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024

OVERVIEW:

A)

B)

F)

ISAC creates an Alternative Application Student Record for each student who completes the Alternative
Application. The Alternative Application Student Record contains all of the information reported on the
Alternative Application, much like the Institutional Student Information Record (ISIR) provides all the
information reported on the Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA).

Alternative Application data that is critical to determining eligibility for the Monetary Award Program
(MAP) is provided to schools in the Gift Assistance Programs (GAP) Access portal for each student who
has listed that college as a school choice on the student’s Alternative Application.

Similar to how ISIRs are imported from the U.S Department of Education (ED), complete Alternative
Application Student Records may be uploaded to colleges’ internal system(s). Reports can be extracted
from the MAP system in GAP Access by selecting the File Extractions tab, choosing the Alternative
Application Student Record option from the Select Report drop down menu, and entering a date range
of the records being requested.

The following Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout provides details about:
e field names,
e length of the data fields, and
e start and end positions for the data elements.

The order of the data in the file layout follows the Institutional Student Information Record (ISIR). The
values and the formatting used on the Alternative Application Student Record are the same as those
used on the ISIR provided by ED for FAFSA applicants, unless otherwise noted.

Creating or uploading Alternative Application Student Record files to colleges’ internal systems is not
required. Instead, the relevant student applicant data that is provided in GAP Access may be relied upon
to administer MAP for both FAFSA and Alternative Application applicants.
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
_ Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End . values and formatting as
# Position | Position e Field Name When ISIR unless otherwise
Applicable
noted)
1 1 1 1 Year Indicator Yes
2 2 37 36 FAFSA UUID Yes Will always start with ISAC
3 38 73 36 Transaction UUID Yes Will always start with ISAC
4 74 109 36 Person UUID Yes Will always start with ISAC
5 110 111 2 Transaction Number Yes
6 112 112 1 Dependency Model Yes
7 113 113 1 Application Source Yes 2 = Initial Application or
Application Correction
5 = ISAC Pushed
Transaction
8 114 121 8 Application Receipt Yes
Date
9 122 122 1 Transaction Source Yes 2 = Initial Application or
Application Correction
5 = ISAC Pushed
Transaction
10 123 123 1 Transaction Type Yes
11 124 124 1 Transaction Language Yes
12 125 132 8 Transaction Receipt Yes
Date
13 133 140 8 Transaction Process Yes
Date
14 141 170 30 Transaction Status Blank
15 171 173 3 Renewal Data Used Blank
16 174 174 1 FPS Correction Reason | Blank
17 175 175 1 SAl Change Flag Yes
18 176 181 6 SAI Yes
19 182 187 6 Provisional SAI Blank
20 188 188 1 SAl Formula Yes
21 189 190 2 SAl Computation Type Blank
22 191 191 1 Max Pell Indicator Blank
23 192 192 1 Minimum Pell Indicator Blank
24 193 242 50 Filler: Student Blank
Information
25 243 277 35 First Name Yes
26 278 292 15 Middle Name Yes
27 293 327 35 Last Name Yes
28 328 337 10 Suffix Yes
29 338 345 8 Date of Birth Yes
30 346 354 9 ISAC ID Number Yes
31 355 363 9 ITIN Blank
32 364 373 10 Phone Number Yes
33 374 423 50 Email Address Yes
34 424 463 40 Street Address Yes
35 464 493 30 City Yes
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
. Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End L : values and formatting as
L - ength Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
noted)
36 494 495 2 State Yes
37 496 505 10 ZIP Code Yes
38 506 507 2 Country Blank
39 508 557 50 Filler; Student Blank
Demographic
40 558 558 1 Marital Status Yes
41 559 559 1 Grade Level in College | Yes
2024-25
42 560 560 1 First Bachelor's Degree | Yes
Before 2024-25 School
Year
43 561 561 1 Pursuing Teacher Yes
Certification?
44 562 562 1 Active Duty? Yes
45 563 563 1 Veteran? Yes
46 564 564 1 Child or Other Yes
Dependents?
47 565 565 1 Parents Deceased? Yes
48 566 566 1 Ward of Court? Yes
49 567 567 1 In Foster Care? Yes
50 568 568 1 Emancipated Minor? Yes
51 569 569 1 Legal Guardianship? Yes
52 570 570 1 Personal Blank
Circumstances: None of
the above
53 571 571 1 Unaccompanied Yes
Homeless Youth, or is
Unaccompanied, At
Risk of Homelessness,
and Self-Supporting?
54 572 572 1 Unaccompanied and Yes
Homeless (General)?
55 573 573 1 Unaccompanied and Yes
Homeless (HS)?
56 574 574 1 Unaccompanied and Yes
Homeless (TRIO)?
57 575 575 1 Unaccompanied and Yes
Homeless (FAA)?
58 576 576 1 Other Circumstances:
None of the Above
59 577 577 1 Unusual Circumstance? | Yes
60 578 578 1 Unsub Only Blank
61 579 580 2 Updated Family Size Yes
62 581 582 2 Number in College Yes
63 583 583 1 Citizenship Status Blank
64 584 592 9 A-Number Blank
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
Populated Data Format (same
Field Start End : P values and formatting as
o o Length Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
PP noted)

65 593 594 2 State of Legal Yes
Residence

66 595 600 6 Legal Residence Date Yes

67 601 601 1 Either Parent Attend Yes
College

68 602 602 1 Parent Killed in the Line | Blank
of Duty

69 603 603 1 High School Completion | Yes
Status

70 604 663 60 High School Name Yes

71 664 691 28 High School City Yes

72 692 693 2 High School State Yes

73 694 694 1 High School Equivalent | Blank
Diploma Name

74 695 696 2 High School Equivalent | Blank
Diploma State

75 697 697 1 Received EIC Yes

76 698 698 1 Received Federal Yes
Housing Assistance

77 699 699 1 Received Free/Reduced | Yes
Price Lunch

78 700 700 1 Received Medicaid Yes

79 701 701 1 Received Refundable Yes
Credit for 36B Health
Plan

80 702 702 1 Received SNAP Yes

81 703 703 1 Received Supplemental | Yes
Security Income

82 704 704 1 Received TANF Yes

83 705 705 1 Received WIC Yes

84 706 706 1 Federal Benefits: None Blank
of the Above

85 707 707 1 Filed 1040 or 1040NR Yes

86 708 708 1 Filed Non-U.S. Tax Yes
Return

87 709 709 1 Filed Joint Return With Yes
Current Spouse

88 710 710 1 Tax Return Filing Status | Yes

89 711 721 11 Income Earned from Yes
Work

90 722 732 11 Tax Exempt Interest Yes
Income

91 733 743 11 Untaxed Portions of IRA | Yes
Distributions

92 744 754 11 IRA Rollover Yes
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
. Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End L : values and formatting as
L - ength Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
noted)
93 755 765 11 Untaxed Portions of Yes
Pensions
94 766 776 11 Pension Rollover Yes
95 777 786 10 Adjusted Gross Income | Yes
96 787 795 9 Income Tax Paid Yes
97 796 796 1 Earned Income Tax Yes
Credit Received During
Tax Year?
98 797 807 11 Deductible Payments to | Yes
IRA, Keogh, Other
99 808 816 9 Education Credits Yes
100 817 817 1 Filed Schedule A, B, D, | Yes
E, For H?
101 818 829 12 Schedule C Amount Yes
102 830 836 7 College Grant and Yes
Scholarship Aid
103 837 846 10 Foreign Earned Income | Yes
Exclusion
104 847 853 7 Child Support Received | Yes
105 854 860 7 Total of Cash, Savings, | Yes
and Checking Accounts
106 861 867 7 Net Worth of Current Yes
Investments
107 868 874 7 Net Worth of Yes
Businesses and
Investment Farms
108 875 880 6 College #1 Yes
109 881 886 6 College #2 Yes
110 887 892 6 College #3 Yes
111 893 898 6 College #4 Yes
112 899 904 6 College #5 Yes
113 905 910 6 College #6 Yes
114 911 916 6 College #7 Yes
115 917 922 6 College #8 Yes
116 923 928 6 College #9 Yes
117 929 934 6 College #10 Yes
118 935 940 6 College #11 Blank
119 941 946 6 College #12 Blank
120 947 952 6 College #13 Blank
121 953 958 6 College #14 Blank
122 959 964 6 College #15 Blank
123 965 970 6 College #16 Blank
124 971 976 6 College #17 Blank
125 977 982 6 College #18 Blank
126 983 988 6 College #19 Blank
127 989 994 6 College #20 Blank
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
. Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End L . values and formatting as
L - ength Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
noted)
128 995 995 1 Consent to Retrieve and | Blank
Disclose FTI
129 996 996 1 Signature Yes
130 997 1004 8 Signature Date Yes
131 1005 1054 50 Filler: Student Financial | Blank
and School
Student Spouse Information
132 1055 1089 35 First Name Blank
133 1090 1104 15 Middle Name Blank
134 1105 1139 35 Last Name Blank
135 1140 1149 10 Suffix Blank
136 1150 1157 8 Date of Birth Blank
137 1158 1166 9 Social Security Number | Blank
138 1167 1175 9 ITIN Blank
139 1176 1185 10 Phone Number Blank
140 1186 1235 50 Email Address Blank
141 1236 1275 40 Street Address Blank
142 1276 1305 30 City Blank
143 1306 1307 2 State Blank
144 1308 1317 10 ZIP Code Blank
145 1318 1319 2 Country Blank
146 1320 1320 1 Filed 1040 or 1040NR Yes
147 1321 1321 1 Filed non-U.S. tax Yes
return
148 1322 1322 1 Tax Return Filing Status | Yes
149 1323 1333 11 Income Earned from Yes
Work
150 1334 1344 11 Tax Exempt Interest Yes
Income
151 1345 1355 11 Untaxed Portions of IRA | Yes
Distributions
152 1356 1366 11 IRA Rollover Yes
153 1367 1377 11 Untaxed Portions of Yes
Pensions
154 1378 1388 11 Pension Rollover Yes
155 1389 1398 10 Adjusted Gross Income | Yes
156 1399 1407 9 Income Tax Paid Yes
157 1408 1418 11 Deductible Payments to | Yes
IRA, Keogh, Other
158 1419 1427 9 Education Credits Yes
159 1428 1428 1 Filed Schedule A, B, D, | Yes
E, For H?
160 1429 1440 12 Schedule C Amount Yes
161 1441 1450 10 Foreign Income Exempt | Yes

from Federal Taxation
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
. Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End L . values and formatting as
L - ength Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
noted)
162 1451 1451 1 Consent to Retrieve and | Blank
Disclose FTI
163 1452 1452 1 Signature Blank
164 1453 1460 8 Signature Date Blank
165 1461 1510 50 Filler: Student Spouse Blank
Parent Information
166 1511 1545 35 First Name Yes
167 1546 1560 15 Middle Name Yes
168 1561 1595 35 Last Name Yes
169 1596 1605 10 Suffix Yes
170 1606 1613 8 Date of Birth Yes
171 1614 1622 9 Social Security Number | Blank
172 1623 1631 9 ITIN Blank
173 1632 1641 10 Phone Number Blank
174 1642 1691 50 Email Address Yes
175 1692 1731 40 Street Address Yes
176 1732 1761 30 City Yes
177 1762 1763 2 State Yes
178 1764 1773 10 ZIP Code Yes
179 1774 1775 2 Country Blank
180 1776 1776 1 Marital Status Yes
181 1777 1778 2 State of Legal Yes
Residence
182 1779 1784 6 Legal Residence Date Yes
183 1785 1786 2 Updated Family Size Yes
184 1787 1788 2 Number in College Yes
185 1789 1789 1 Received EIC Yes
186 1790 1790 1 Received Federal Yes
Housing Assistance
187 1791 1791 1 Received Free/Reduced | Yes
Price Lunch
188 1792 1792 1 Received Medicaid Yes
189 1793 1793 1 Received Refundable Yes
Credit for 36B Health
Plan
190 1794 1794 1 Received SNAP Yes
191 1795 1795 1 Received Supplemental | Yes
Security Income
192 1796 1796 1 Received TANF Yes
193 1797 1797 1 Received WIC Yes
194 1798 1798 1 Federal Benefits: None Blank
of the Above
195 1799 1799 1 Filed 1040 or 1040NR Yes
196 1800 1800 1 Filed non-U.S. tax Yes

return
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
Populated Data Format (same
Field Start End . P values and formatting as
o o Length Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
PP noted)
197 1801 1801 1 Filed Joint Return With Yes
Current Spouse
198 1802 1802 1 Tax Return Filing Status | Yes
199 1803 1813 11 Income Earned from Yes
Work
200 1814 1824 11 Tax Exempt Interest Yes
Income
201 1825 1835 11 Untaxed Portions of IRA | Yes
Distributions
202 1836 1846 11 IRA Rollover Yes
203 1847 1857 11 Untaxed Portions of Yes
Pensions
204 1858 1868 11 Pension Rollover Yes
205 1869 1878 10 Adjusted Gross Income | Yes
206 1879 1887 9 Income Tax Paid Yes
207 1888 1888 1 Earned Income Tax Yes
Credit Received During
Tax Year?
208 1889 1899 11 Deductible Payments to | Yes
IRA, Keogh, Other
209 1900 1908 9 Education Credits Yes
210 1909 1909 1 Filed Schedule A, B, D, | Yes
E, ForH?
211 1910 1921 12 Schedule C Amount Yes
212 1922 1928 7 College Grant and Yes
Scholarship Aid
213 1929 1938 10 Foreign Earned Income | Yes
Exclusion
214 1939 1945 7 Child Support Received | Yes
215 1946 1952 7 Total of Cash, Savings, | Yes
and Checking Accounts
216 1953 1959 7 Net Worth of Current Yes
Investments
217 1960 1966 7 Net Worth of Yes
Businesses and
Investment Farms
218 1967 1967 1 Consent to Retrieve and | Blank
Disclose FTI
219 1968 1968 1 Signature Yes
220 1969 1976 8 Signature Date Yes
221 1977 2026 50 Filler: Parent Blank
Parent Spouse or Partner Information
222 2027 2061 35 First Name Yes
223 2062 2076 15 Middle Name Yes
224 2077 2111 35 Last Name Yes
225 2112 2121 10 Suffix Yes
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
. Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End L . values and formatting as
L - ength Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
noted)
226 2122 2129 8 Date of Birth Yes
227 2130 2138 9 Social Security Number | Blank
228 2139 2147 9 ITIN Blank
229 2148 2157 10 Phone Number Blank
230 2158 2207 50 Email Address Blank
231 2208 2247 40 Street Address Blank
232 2248 2277 30 City Blank
233 2278 2279 2 State Blank
234 2280 2289 10 ZIP Code Blank
235 2290 2291 2 Country Blank
236 2292 2292 1 Filed 1040 or 1040NR Yes
237 2293 2293 1 Filed non-U.S. tax Yes
return
238 2294 2294 1 Tax Return Filing Status | Yes
239 2295 2305 11 Income Earned from Yes
Work
240 2306 2316 11 Tax Exempt Interest Yes
Income
241 2317 2327 11 Untaxed Portions of IRA | Yes
Distributions
242 2328 2338 11 IRA Rollover Yes
243 2339 2349 11 Untaxed Portions of Yes
Pensions
244 2350 2360 11 Pension Rollover Yes
245 2361 2370 10 Adjusted Gross Income | Yes
246 2371 2379 9 Income Tax Paid Yes
247 2380 2390 11 Deductible Paymentsto | Yes
IRA, Keogh, Other
248 2391 2399 9 Education Credits Yes
249 2400 2400 1 Filed Schedule A, B, D, | Yes
E, ForH?
250 2401 2412 12 Schedule C Amount Yes
251 2413 2422 10 Foreign Income Exempt | Yes
from Federal Taxation
252 2423 2423 1 Consent to Retrieve and | Blank
Disclose FTI
253 2424 2424 1 Signature Blank
254 2425 2432 8 Signature Date Blank
255 2433 2482 50 Filler: Parent Spouse or | Blank
Partner
Preparer Information
Indicates that a preparer filled out the application and provided their credentials
256 2483 2517 35 First Name Blank
257 2518 2552 35 Last Name Blank
258 2553 2561 9 Social Security Number | Blank
259 2562 2570 9 EIN Blank
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
. Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End L . values and formatting as
L - ength Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
noted)

260 2571 2600 30 Affiliation Blank

261 2601 2640 40 Street Address Blank

262 2641 2670 30 City Blank

263 2671 2672 2 State Blank

264 2673 2682 10 ZIP Code Blank

265 2683 2683 1 Signature Blank

266 2684 2691 8 Signature Date Blank

267 2692 2741 50 Filler: Preparer Blank
Processing Information

268 2742 2742 1 Student Affirmation Blank
Status

269 2743 2743 1 Student Spouse Blank
Affirmation Status

270 2744 2744 1 Parent Affirmation Blank
Status

271 2745 2745 1 Parent Spouse or Blank
Partner Affirmation
Status

272 2746 2753 8 Student Date Consent Blank
Granted

273 2754 2761 8 Student Spouse Date Blank
Consent Granted

274 2762 2769 8 Parent Date Consent Blank
Granted

275 2770 2777 8 Parent Spouse or Blank
Partner Date Consent
Granted

276 2778 2778 1 Student Transunion Blank
Match Status

277 2779 2779 1 Student Spouse Blank
Transunion Match
Status

278 2780 2780 1 Parent Transunion Blank
Match Status

279 2781 2781 1 Parent Spouse or Blank
Partner Transunion
Match Status

280 2782 2783 2 Correction Applied Yes
against Transaction
Number

281 2784 2784 1 Professional Judgment | Yes

282 2785 2785 1 Dependency Override Yes
Indicator

283 2786 2791 6 FAA Federal School Yes
Code

284 2792 2792 1 FAA Signature Blank

285 2793 2793 1 IASG indicator Blank
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
Populated Data Format (same
Field Start End : P values and formatting as
o o Length Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
PP noted)
286 2794 2794 1 Children of Fallen Blank
Heroes Indicator
287 2795 2801 7 Electronic Transaction Blank
Indicator (ETI)
Destination Number
TG number assigned by
SAIG.
288 2802 2802 1 Student Signature Blank
Source
289 2803 2803 1 Student Spouse Blank
Signature Source
290 2804 2804 1 Parent Signature Blank
Source
291 2805 2805 1 Parent Spouse or Blank
Partner Signature
Source
292 2806 2806 1 Special Handling Blank
Indicator
293 2807 2807 1 Address Only Change Yes
Flag
294 2808 2808 1 FPS Pushed ISIR Flag Yes Y = ISAC Pushed
Transaction
295 2809 2809 1 Reject Status Change Blank
Flag
296 2810 2811 2 Verification Tracking Blank
Flag
297 2812 2812 1 Student Is Selected For | N
Verification
298 2813 2813 1 Incarcerated Applicant Blank
Flag
299 2814 2815 2 NSLDS Transaction Blank
Number
300 2816 2816 1 NSLDS Database Blank
Results Flag
301 2817 2817 1 High School Flag Blank
302 2818 2829 12 Student Total Federal Blank
Work Study Earnings
303 2830 2841 12 Student Spouse Total Blank
Federal Work Study
Earnings
304 2842 2853 12 Parent Total Federal Blank
Work Study Earnings
305 2854 2865 12 Parent Spouse or Blank
Partner Total Federal
Work Study Earnings
306 2866 2880 15 Total Parent Allowances | Yes
Against Income
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2024-25 Alternative Application Student Record School File Layout Specifications

As of 3/1/2024
. Populated Data Format (sa_me
Field Start End L : values and formatting as
L - ength Field Name when ;
# Position | Position Applicable ISIR unless otherwise
noted)

307 2881 2895 15 Parent Payroll Tax Yes
Allowance

308 2896 2910 15 Parent Income Yes
Protection Allowance
(IPA)

309 2911 2925 15 Parent Employment Yes
Expense Allowance
(PEEA)

310 2926 2940 15 Parent Available Yes
Income (PAI)

311 2941 2955 15 Parent Adjusted Yes
Available Income
(PAAD

312 2956 2970 15 Parent Contribution Yes
(PC)

313 2971 2985 15 Student Payroll Tax Yes
Allowance

314 2986 3000 15 Student Income Yes
Protection Allowance
(IPA)

315 3001 3015 15 Student Allowance for Yes
Parents’ Negative
Adjusted Available
Income

316 3016 3030 15 Student Employment Yes
Expense Allowance
(SEEA)

317 3031 3045 15 Total Student Yes
Allowances Against
Income

318 3046 3060 15 Student Available Yes
Income (StAl)

319 3061 3075 15 Student Contribution Yes
from Income (SCI)

320 3076 3090 15 Student Adjusted Yes
Available Income
(SAAI)

321 3091 3105 15 Total Student Yes
Contribution from SAAI

322 3106 3112 7 Parent Discretionary Blank
Net Worth (PDNW)

